COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC ANNUAL COST RECOVERY FILING	.)	CASE NO.
FOR DEMAND SIDE MANAGEMENT BY DUKE)	2018-00370
ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC.)	

ORDER

On May 31, 2019, Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. (Duke Kentucky), filed a motion requesting that an informal conference be scheduled on Wednesday, June 5, 2019, or at another time convenient for Commission Staff, in order to discuss the scope of the upcoming hearing in this case scheduled for Wednesday, July 31, 2019, and to review any other matters that may assist in the facilitation of this case and the upcoming hearing.

Having reviewed the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that Duke Kentucky has established good cause to permit the scheduling of an informal conference.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Duke Kentucky's motion for an informal conference is granted.
- An informal conference shall be scheduled on Thursday, June 6, 2019, at
 1:00 p.m. Eastern Daylight Time, at the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard,
 Frankfort, Kentucky.
- 3. Commission Staff will contact participants by electronic mail to provide details for joining the conference by telephone.

By the Commission

ENTERED

JUN 0 4 2019

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director for Court 7.7: name

*Debbie Gates Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201

*Kent Chandler Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45202

*E. Minna Rolfes-Adkins Paralegal Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201

*Rocco O D'Ascenzo Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201